Family”) collectively hold direct and indirect equity interest in IGB.

All other shareholders individually own less than 6% each of its equity shares.

There is no history of shareholders other than the Company and the Family forming a group to exercise their votes in IGB collectively.

The acquisition of IGB arose from the merger of Tan & Tan Development Berhad and IGB in 2002. As these companies have common
controlling shareholders, the Group applied predecessor accounting to consolidate IGB retrospectively.

Previously, IGB was classified as an associate of the Group and accounted for using the equity method.

(b) Change in accounting policy

The Group has changed its accounting policy for hotel properties from a cost model to a revaluation model to ensure consistency of
accounting policy with IGB Group. Details of the policy is set out in accounting policy C. The revaluation surplus arising from the change in
accounting policy is recognised in reserves. The Group has applied this policy retrospectively.

The impact of adoption of FRS 10 and change in accounting policy is as follows:

   As previously Adoption  As
   reported of FRS 10 Reclassification restated
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Year ended 31 January 2013

Revenue  92,842 991,971 - 1,084,813
Cost of sales  (53,668) (372,387) - (426,055)

Gross profit  39,174 619,584 - 658,758
Other income  8,524 39,075 - 47,599
Administrative expenses  (26,153) (249,295) - (275,448)
Other expenses  (777) (3,737) - (4,514)

Operating profit  20,768 405,627 - 426,395
Finance income  5,182 31,719 - 36,901
Finance costs  (10,069) (69,588) - (79,657)
Share of results of an associate  67,485 (57,067) - 10,418

Profit before taxation  83,366 310,691 - 394,057
Taxation  (12,994) (141,656) - (154,650)

Profit for the financial year from continuing operations  70,372 169,035 - 239,407
Profit for the financial year from discontinued operations  22,556 522 6,366 29,444

Profit for the financial year  92,928 169,557 6,366 268,851

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent
- continuing  68,220 (490) - 67,730
- discontinued  24,728 522 6,366 31,616

   92,948 32 6,366 99,346
Non-controlling interest  (20) 169,525 - 169,505

Profit for the financial year  92,928 169,557 6,366 268,851

Basic/ Diluted earnings per share (sen):
Profit for the financial year  15.37   16.43

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Financial Period Ended 31 December 2013  (cont’d)

Annual Report  for the Financial Period Ended 31 December 2013 127

45 ADOPTION OF FRS 10 “CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS” AND CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONTINUED)

   As previously Adoption  As
   reported of FRS 10 Reclassification restated
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Profit for the financial year  92,928 169,557 6,366 268,851

Other comprehensive income/(loss):

Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss

Available-for-sale financial assets
-  net change in fair values  11,538 - - 11,538
-  transfer to profit or loss on disposal  (1,408) - - (1,408)
Exchange fluctuation reserve
- currency translation differences  499 2,858 - 3,357
- transfer to profit or loss on disposal of subsidiaries  - - (6,366) (6,366)
Share of other comprehensive income of associates  815 (815) - -

Other comprehensive income for the financial year, net of tax  11,444 2,043 (6,366) 7,121

Total comprehensive income for the financial year  104,372 171,600 - 275,972

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent  104,370 32 - 104,402
Non-controlling interests  2 171,568 - 171,570

Total comprehensive income for the financial year  104,372 171,600 - 275,972

Total comprehensive income attributable to equity holders:
- continuing operations  79,532 (490) - 79,042
- discontinued operations  24,838 522 - 25,360

   104,370 32 - 104,402

   As previously Adoption Change in As
   reported of FRS 10 accounting policy restated
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

As at 31.1.2013

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment  14,731 1,228,195 595,876 1,838,802
Land held for property development  - 229,873 - 229,873
Investment properties  315,123 1,965,079 - 2,280,202
Long term prepaid lease  - 3,703 - 3,703
Intangible assets  376 19,164 - 19,540
Biological assets  647 - - 647
Associates  1,129,177 (773,383) - 355,794
Available-for-sale financial assets  50 - - 50
Concession receivables  43,161 - - 43,161
Deferred tax assets  - 5,893 - 5,893
Deposits, cash and bank balances  - 95,000 - 95,000

   1,503,265 2,773,524 595,876 4,872,665

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Financial Period Ended 31 December 2013  (cont’d)

GOLDIS BERHAD (515802-U)128

45 ADOPTION OF FRS 10 “CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS” AND CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONTINUED)

   As previously Adoption Change in As
   reported of FRS 10 accounting policy restated
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

As at 31.1.2013 (continued)

CURRENT ASSETS

Property development costs  - 225,867 - 225,867
Inventories  1,110 62,461 - 63,571
Available-for-sale financial assets  58,809 - - 58,809
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  12,920 504 - 13,424
Concession receivables  9,595 - - 9,595
Amounts owing from associates  6,945 59,080 - 66,025
Trade and other receivables  18,772 233,397 - 252,169
Tax recoverable  1,727 3,522 - 5,249
Cash held under Housing Development Accounts  - 5,259 - 5,259
Deposits, cash and bank balances  57,598 2,022,372 - 2,079,970

   167,476 2,612,462 - 2,779,938
Assets held-for-sale  71,331 - - 71,331

   238,807 2,612,462 - 2,851,269

TOTAL ASSETS  1,742,072 5,385,986 595,876 7,723,934

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT

Share capital  610,494 - - 610,494
Share premium  103,221 - - 103,221
Treasury shares  (48,827) - - (48,827)
Other reserves  15,221 46,946 124,719 186,886
Retained earnings  740,372 (45,643) - 694,729

   1,420,481 1,303 124,719 1,546,503
Non-controlling interests  21,508 3,202,639 286,313 3,510,460

TOTAL EQUITY  1,441,989 3,203,942 411,032 5,056,963

LIABILITIES

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables  9,545 55,178 - 64,723
Deferred tax liabilities  10,212 (3,995) 184,845 191,062
Hire-purchase and finance lease payables  144 - - 144
Interest bearing bank borrowings  93,199 1,433,382 - 1,526,581

   113,100 1,484,565 184,845  1,782,510

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Financial Period Ended 31 December 2013  (cont’d)

Annual Report  for the Financial Period Ended 31 December 2013 129

45 ADOPTION OF FRS 10 “CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS” AND CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONTINUED)

   As previously Adoption Change in As
   reported of FRS 10 accounting policy restated
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

As at 31.1.2013 (continued)

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables  31,017 352,531 - 383,548
Amount owing to associates  - 22,487 - 22,487
Current tax liabilities  67 59,148 - 59,215
Hire-purchase and finance lease payables  70 - - 70
Interest bearing bank borrowings  99,539 263,312 - 362,851

   130,693 697,478 - 828,171
Liabilities directly associated with assets held-for-sale  56,290 - - 56,290

   186,983 697,478 - 884,461

TOTAL LIABILITIES  300,083 2,182,043 184,845 2,666,971

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  1,742,072 5,385,985 595,877 7,723,934

As at 1.2.2012

Property, plant and equipment  382,331 538,712 595,309 1,516,352
Other reserves  10,195 71,075 115,438 196,708
Deferred tax liabilities  5,872 (18,751) 180,109 167,230

   As previously Adoption As
   reported of FRS 10 restated
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Consolidated statement of cash flow for the financial year ended 31.1.2013

OPERATING ACTIVITIES   48,769 192,294 241,063
INVESTING ACTIVITIES   (93,886) 463,122 369,236
FINANCING ACTIVITIES   (56,944) 642,890 585,946

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents during the financial year  (102,061) 1,298,306 1,196,245

Currency translation differences   253 (2,337) (2,084)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the financial year   158,116 705,221 863,337

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the financial year   56,308 2,001,190 2,057,498

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Financial Period Ended 31 December 2013  (cont’d)

GOLDIS BERHAD (515802-U)130

46 DISCLOSURE OF REALISED AND UNREALISED RETAINED PROFITS

The following analysis of realised and unrealised retained profits at the legal entity level is prepared in accordance with the Guidance on Special
Matter No.1, Determination of Realised and Unrealised Profits or Losses in the Context of Disclosure pursuant to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad
Listing Requirements, as issued by the Malaysian Institute of Accountants whilst the disclosure at the Group level is based on the prescribed